Sixty-third Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 8, 2013

SENATE BILL NO. 2069 (Government and Veterans Affairs Committee) (At the request of the Department of Human Services)

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 25-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to directing the legislative council to change the name of the developmental center at westwood park, Grafton, to the life skills and transition center.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 25-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Life skills and transition center to be substituted for developmental center at westwood park, Grafton.

The legislative council shall delete, where appropriate, "developmental center at westwood park, Grafton", "developmental center", or any derivatives of those terms, which when used in context indicate an intention to refer to those terms, wherever they appear in the North Dakota Century Code, in supplements to the North Dakota Century Code, and in the North Dakota Administrative Code, and to insert in lieu of each deletion "life skills and transition center" or an appropriate derivative of that phrase. These changes are to be made when any volume or supplement of the North Dakota Century Code is being reprinted. Life skills and transition center is to be substituted for, shall take any action previously to be taken by, and shall perform any duties previously to be performed by the developmental center at westwood park, Grafton. S. B. NO. 2069 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-third Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2069.

Senate Vote:	Yeas 46	Nays 0	Absent 1	
House Vote:	Yeas 82	Nays 10	Absent 2	
			Secretary of	the Senate
Received by the Governor atM. on		M. on		, 2013.
Approved at	M. on			, 2013.

Governor

Filed in this office this	day of	, 2	013,
	·		

at _____ o'clock _____M.

Secretary of State